



ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA 117921/2022 in Criminal Appeal No(s). 681/2015

MOHAMMED HASAN MEHENDI HASAN SHAIKH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 117921/2022 - GRANT OF PAROLE)

Date : 26-08-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Arvind Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Neena Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Reetu Sharma, AOR
Ms. Anu Singla, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Swami, Adv.
Ms. Vasu Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Prachi Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Nihal Ahmed, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR
Mr Rahul Chitnis, Adv.
Mr.Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.
Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.
Ms. Shwetal Shepal, Adv.
Mr. Durgesh Gupta, Adv

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 117921/2022 - GRANT OF PAROLE

Notice, which is accepted by the learned
counsel for the non-applicant.

A prayer is made for interim release to
perform pious obligations as per the customs and

rituals on account of the demise of the wife of the appellant.

Learned counsel for the State submits that he has already got the facts clarified and the rituals are to be performed on the 20th and the 40th day which fall on 5.9.2022 and 24.09.2022. Thus, his submission is that appellant will be taken to the residence for carrying out the ceremonies from 4th to 6th September, 2022 and from 23rd to 26th September, 2022.

It is submitted that the appellant will be taken with escort as per the parole rules.

The aforesaid being the only circumstance on which the release was sought, we grant the prayer of the appellant in terms of the submission of learned counsel for the State which we have taken on record.

The application stands disposed of.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]
COURT MASTER (NSH)