



OUT TODAY

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 681/2015

MOHAMMED HASAN MEHENDI HASAN SHAIKH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

([ONLY I.A. NO. 152354/2022 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.]

IA No. 152354/2022 - GRANT OF PAROLE

Date : 13-10-2022 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Arvind Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mrs. Neena Shukla, Adv.
Mrs. Reetu Sharma, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Nihal Ahmed, Adv.
Ms. Anu Singla, Adv.
Ms. Prachi Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Swami, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R
IA No. 152354/2022 - GRANT OF PAROLE

Learned counsel for the appellant points out that the wedding ceremony is to take place on 14.10.2022 between 7 to 11 p.m. and the Walima is on 16.10.2022 between 7 to 11 p.m. Learned counsel for the State submits that the parole has already been granted to the appellant but on perusal of the same it is found that the same had been granted from 16th October, 2022.

We thus, consider appropriate to direct that instructions be sent by the counsel to see that the movement of the appellant from Amravati occurs today itself to Mumbai as it will take some time to take him to Mumbai and the period of parole will be extended accordingly from today to 20th October, 2022.

The appellant will be taken with escort as per parole rules but looking to the sanctity of the occasion, the concerned persons will play a restrained role.

The application stands disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

Dasti out today.

A copy of the order be sent to the Jail authorities by e-mail.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)