



ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 681/2015

MOHAMMED HASAN MEHENDI HASAN SHAIKH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

([ONLY IA NO. 58211/2023 IN CrI.A. No.681/2015 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM])

IA No. 58211/2023 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 17-05-2023 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Arvind Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Reetu Sharma, AOR
Mr. Nihal Ahmad, Adv.
Ms. Neena Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Swami, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sachin Patil, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.
Mr. Risvi Muhammed, Adv.
Mr. Durgesh Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

IA No. 58211/2023 - GRANT OF BAIL

On hearing learned counsel for parties, looking to the medical record and the period already undergone in custody, we accede to the request of the appellant for bail on medical grounds to go through the medical processes.

We grant bail for a period of three months.

However, the appellant will keep informing the D.N. Nagar Police Station, Mumbai about his location and the hospital where he has to undergo the medical process and where he stays during the recovery period after that.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
BRANCH OFFICER