



ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.12

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 681/2015

MOHAMMED HASAN MEHENDI HASAN SHAIKH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 169805 OF 2024 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2145 OF 2017 IS LISTED]

WITH

CrI.A. No. 2145/2017 (II-A)

FOR GRANT OF BAIL ON IA 169805/2024

Date : 09-09-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Sanjay Mani Tripathi, Adv.
Mrs. Gauri Karuna Das Mohanti, Adv.
Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR
Ms. Priya Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kant Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mrs. Neena Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Nihal Ahmad, Adv.
Ms. Reetu Sharma, AOR
Ms. Surbhi Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Sarup, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sachin Patil, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.
Mr. Risvi Muhammed, Adv.
Mr. Durgesh Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 169805/2024 - GRANT OF BAIL IN CrI.A. No.
2145/2017

The appellant is admittedly a 75 years old man.
He is also suffering from medical ailments.

We also take note of the pendency of the appeal
which might take some more time for its disposal.

In the light of the aforesaid, we are inclined
to grant bail to the appellant.

Accordingly, the appellant is granted bail on
terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the trial
Court.

The application stands allowed.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)