



ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 681/2015

MOHAMMED HASAN MEHENDI HASAN SHAIKH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

[ONLY CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 681 OF 2015 IS LISTED FOR BAIL IN IA
NO.248580/2024

Date : 23-01-2025 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Arvind Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mrs. Neena Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Reetu Sharma, AOR
Mr. Nihal Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Siddhrath Sarup, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Khanna, Adv.
Ms. Susmita Devi Ghimiray, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Sanskar Krishnan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sachin Patil, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.
Mr. Risvi Muhammed, Adv.
Mr. Durgesh Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 248580/2024 - GRANT OF BAIL

It is not in dispute that the co-accused, namely, A-2 and A-5 have been granted bail. The appellant has already suffered incarceration for more than two decades.

In fact he has been under incarceration for nearly 21 years and 7 months, which is corresponding to 18 years of actual incarceration.

Considering the above facts and circumstances, we grant bail to the appellant till the disposal of the Criminal Appeal by this Court subject to the conditions that may be imposed by the Trial Court. Additionally, we impose a condition that the appellant shall report every week on Monday before the local Police Station having jurisdiction starting from the coming Monday i.e. 27th January, 2025.

The application stands allowed, accordingly.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DY. REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR